02-25-2005

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

•

r

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

021405

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trade	emark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) bel
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execu Malcolm K. Groff Yeu-Tien Yu	ution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: LTL Wholesale, Inc. d/b/a LTL Home Products, Inc. Internal Address:
Execution Date(s) <u>December 17. 2004</u> Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache	ed? Yes No
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment Merg	ger City: Schuylkill Haven
Security Agreement Char Government Interest Assignment	nge of Name State: PA
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory	License Country: U.S.A. Zip: 17972-1026
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes
4. Application or patent number(s):A. Patent Application No.(s)	This document is being filed together with a new applie B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes No spondence 6. Total number of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) Add 5. Name and address to whom correst	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes No spondence 6. Total number of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes No spondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C.</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes No spondence led: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes No spondence led: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u> Street Address: <u>808 Bethlehem Pike</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes No spondence led: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi S. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name:Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C. Internal Address:Suite 200 Street Address:808 Bethlehem Pike City: Colmar State:PA Zip:1891	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes No spondence led: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u> Street Address: <u>808 Bethlehem Pike</u> City: <u>Colmar</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>18916</u> Phone Number: <u>215-997-0248</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affections) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name:Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C. Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 808 Bethlehem Pike City: Colmar State:PA Zip:18918 Phone Number:215-997-0248 Fax Number: 215-997-0266	B. Patent No.(s) bitional numbers attached? Yes Spondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed None required (government interest not affections) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name: <u>Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C.</u> Internal Address: <u>Suite 200</u> Street Address: <u>808 Bethlehem Pike</u> City: <u>Colmar</u> State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>18916</u> Phone Number: <u>215-997-0248</u>	B. Patent No.(s) bitional numbers attached? Yes Spondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed None required (government interest not affections) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name:Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C. Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 808 Bethlehem Pike City: Colmar State:PA Zip:18918 Phone Number:215-997-0248 Fax Number: 215-997-0266	B. Patent No.(s) bitional numbers attached? Yes Spondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed None required (government interest not affections) 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
A. Patent Application No.(s) Addi 5. Name and address to whom corresp concerning document should be maile Name: Frank A. Mazzeo, P.C. Internal Address: Suite 200 Street Address: 808 Bethlehem Pike City: Colmar State: PA Zip: 18915 Phone Number: 215-997-0248 Fax Number: 215-997-0266 Email Address: fmazzeo@protectyourideas.biz	B. Patent No.(s) ditional numbers attached? Yes pondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account V Enclosed None required (government interest not affections) 15 15 15 16 17 18 Payment Information 19 10 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 19 10 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 10 11 12 14 15

PATENT REEL: 016286 FRAME: 0799

ASSIGNMENT

Malcolm K. Groff, residing at 1161 Sunset Drive, Orwigsburg, PA, 17961, U.S.A., a citizen of the U.S.A.; and Yeu-Tien Yu, residing at 4 F, No. 483 Shi Yuan Road, Shin Dain City, Taipei 231, Taiwan, R.O.C., a citizen of the Republic of China, (hereafter jointly and severally referred to as the "undersigned"), are the inventors of

Shelf Bracket

for which the undersigned have executed an application for United States Letters Patent, filed <u>February 14</u>, 2005.

The undersigned hereby authorize assignee or assignee's representative to insert the filing date of this application if it is unknown at the time of execution of this assignment.

LTL Wholesale, Inc. d/b/a LTL Home Products, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, having a principal place of business at 125 Route 61, Schuykill Haven, PA 17972-1026, (hereafter referred to as the assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, all applications for and all letters patent issued on said invention.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the undersigned, intending to be legally bound, do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the assignee and assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives the entire right, title and interest in said invention and all patent applications thereon, including, but not limited to, the application for United States Letters Patent entitled as above, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in all letters patent, including all reissues and reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention or other treaty.

It is agreed that the undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the assignee, to supply all information and evidence relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention throughout the world for the benefit of

PATENT REEL: 016286 FRAME: 0800

the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The undersigned warrant that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance.

	200 <u>4</u>
at Schuy/Kill Haven PA	
(Place)	
Witness:	- \
Malcolm K. Groff	S.)
State of Pennsylverie	
SS .	

County of Schulkill

On this $\underline{\gamma}^{+}$ day of <u>December</u>, 200<u>4</u> before me personally appeared Malcolm K. Groff, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Inth & Barner Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Nay 10, 2008

1.1

NOTARIAL SEAL	1
Cynthia L. Barnes, Notary Public	į
North Manheim Twp., Schuylkill County My commission expires May 10, 2008	F
y commission expires May 10, 2008	

EXECUTED under seal on this 17 day of <u>December</u>, 2004at Schulkill HAVEN PA

(Place)



On this 1^{++} day of <u>Secence</u>, $200 \underline{1}$ before me personally appeared Yeu-Tien Yu, to me known to be the person described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same knowingly and willingly and for the purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and Notarial seal the day and year immediately above written.

Unth J Dawn Notary Public

My Commission Expires: May 10, 2008

> NOTARIAL SEAL Cynthia L. Barnes, Notary Public North Manheim Twp., Schuylkill County My commission expires May 10, 2008